Subscription, or if the Company and the Vendor agree otherwise, subject to compliance with all

requirements in relation to connected transactions under the Listing Rules, to postpone

completion of the Top-up Subscription to a later date to be agreed between the Vendor and the

Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this Announcement; (ii)

immediately after the Top-up Placing (assuming that all 180,800,000 Top-up Placing Shares are

placed) but before the Top-up  Subscription; and (iii) immediately after the Top-up Placing and

the Top-up Subscription (assuming that all 180,800,000 Top-up Placing Shares are placed) is as

follows:

Names of shareholders

Approximate shareholding as

at the date of this

Announcement

Approximate shareholding

immediately after completion of

the Top-up Placing but before the

Top-up Subscription

Approximate shareholding

immediately after completion of

the Top-up Placing and the

Top-up Subscription

  Number of  Shares  % Number of Shares  % Number of Shares  %

Gold Bless International

Invest Limited

(Note 1)

 673,220,000  74.47 492,420,000  54.47 673,220,000  62.06

Ding Yan

 77,640,000  8.59 77,640,000  8.59 77,640,000  7.16

Placees   —  — 180,800,000  20.00 180,800,000  16.67

Other public shareholders
 153,147,900  16.94 153,147,900  16.94 153,147,900  14.12

Total  904,007,900  100.00 904,007,900  100.00 1,084,807,900  100.00

Notes:

1. The Shares are beneficially owned by Gold Bless International Invest Limited, a company of

which 85% of its share capital is owned by Mr. Yang Wang Jian, an ex-Director.

REASONS FOR THE TOP-UP PLACING AND TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF

PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the business of manufacturing and trading of recreational and

educational toys and equipment.

Upon the full subscription of the 180,800,000 Top-up Subscription Shares, the gross proceeds

raised from the Top-up Subscription will be approximately HK$37.06 million. After taking into

account the estimated expenses in relation to the Top-up Placing, the estimated net proceeds from